Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2015

HOUSE BILL NO. 1156 (Representatives Porter, J. Nelson, Schmidt) (Senators Armstrong, G. Lee)

AN ACT to create and enact an new section to chapter 20.1-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the option to use deer lottery license refunds for the private land open to sportsmen program.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 20.1-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Deer lottery license refund to private land open to sportsmen option.

The director shall provide that each application for a deer lottery license contain the option for an applicant to donate the refund to which an unsuccessful applicant would be entitled to the private land open to sportsmen program. All moneys collected under this section must be placed in the game and fish private land habitat and access improvement fund and allocated to the private land open to sportsmen program.

H. B. NO. 1156 - PAGE 2

Speaker of the House

President of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

Secretary of the Senate

This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No. 1156.

House Vote:Yeas 90Nays 2Absent 2Senate Vote:Yeas 43Nays 2Absent 2

Chief Clerk of the House

Received by the Governor a	tM. on	, 2015.
Approved atM. or	l	, 2015.

Governor

Filed in this office this	day of	, 2015,

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State